benchmarks which reflect current observable market prices and other published information.  Assumptions
and prudent estimates are determined at the date of valuation and further evaluated on a continuous
basis in order to ensure realistic and reasonable valuations.

The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact of changes in key assumptions on the value of life insurance
liabilities. The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on liabilities. The correlation of assumptions will have a
significant effect in determining the liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

There are no material change to the methods used to derive assumptions from the previous year.

The following table highlights the sensitivity of the gross valuation liabilities to reasonably possible changes
to the key assumptions :

Assumptions Change   Impact on
   30 June 2012
   insurance contract
   liabilities
   RM’000

Base   2,895,299

Discount rates +100 basis points   2,625,101
  - 100 basis points   3,217,943

Mortality and morbidity Increase by 25%   2,922,306
  Decrease by 25%   2,863,085

Lapse and surrender Increase by 25%   2,837,513
   Decrease by 25%   2,948,712

Expenses Increase by 25%   2,938,998
  Decrease by 25%   2,845,272

 ANNUAL REPORT 2012 • 89

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012

39. INSURANCE RISK (cont’d)

General insurance risk

The Company’s general insurance businesses are exposed to the possibility of occurrence of an
insured event and uncertainty of the amount and timing of the resultant claim. The principal risk that
the Company faces is that the actual claims exceed the carrying amount of insurance liabilities.

The probability and severity of risk events are managed through a diversification of insurance
portfolio and careful selection of risks, together with the implementation of underwriting strategy

[…]

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equity assets will be adversely affected by
movement in market prices (other than those arising from interest risk or currency risk), whether
those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instruments or its issuer
or factors affecting similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Company’s exposure to equity price risk arises from its investment in quoted equities traded
in the Bursa Malaysia. The Company manages its exposure to equity price risk by setting policies
and investment parameters governing asset allocation and investments limits, having regard to
such limits stipulated by BNM as well as specific assessment for equity investments falling below
30% of its average historical cost  or a prolonged decline for 12 consecutive months.

Sensitivity analysis:

Management’s best estimate of the effect on the net income for the year and equity due to
a reasonably possible change in equity market value with all other variable held constant is
indicated in the table below:

   <------ Increase / (Decrease) ------->
   Effect on
   Change in   net income  Effect on
   FBMKLCI   for the year   equity
   %   RM’000   RM’000
2012
Market indices:
  Market value   +5%   -   16,001
  Market value   -5%  -   (16,001)

2011
Market indices:
  Market value   +5%   -   17,700
  Market value   -5%  -   (17,700)

98 • MCIS ZURICH Insurance Berhad (435318-U)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012

40. FINANCIAL RISK (cont’d)

(d) Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss resulting from the failure of an intermediary or counterparty
to settle its financial and contractual obligations to the Company as and when they fall due.

The Company’s primary exposure to credit risk arises through its investment in fixed income
securities and deposits, obligations of reinsurers through reinsurance contracts and receivables
from sales of insurance policies. The Company has in place a credit control policy and investment